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This year, the average† home will pay 
£29.42 each week, split as follows: 

Rubbish collection, housing, 
benefits, planning, sport & leisure

Education, social care, fire service, roads, libraries

CITY COUNCIL £3.57

POLICE AND CRIME 
COMMISSIONER £4.04

COUNTY COUNCIL
 £21.81

Crime reduction, safer communities, 
criminal justice, peace & good order

† Band D 

WHERE YOUR MONEY GOES
Welcome to Your Guide which we provide for every home in
Gloucestershire. Our priority is to offer value for money to

everyone in the community and we continue to work hard to
identify efficiency savings - whilst still delivering quality services.

Please take a look through this booklet and discover our key
priorities this year. You can also find out details of how to pay;

discounts & exemptions, and what help is on offer.
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TRANSFORMING YOUR CITY

Gloucester City Council

Pay the easy way by direct debit - call 01452 396 495 

£7.5 MILLION 
BUS STATION 

Since 2013-14 the council has delivered further 
savings of £4.7m on top of earlier budget 
reductions. This has been delivered through 
reductions in expenditure, service efficiencies, 
partnership working and income generation. 
In the next five years we need to save a further 
£2.9m out of our current annual budget of £16m. 
To achieve this we will continue to develop new 
ways of working.

Despite the financial constraints we have to 
operate under, we are still ambitious for the city 
and strive to deliver excellent services for our 
residents. 

Here are a few examples of our recent 
successes and our plans for the future:

The past decade has seen significant progress in 
regeneration across the city. 2015 was another year of 
real achievement in this regard and 2016 promises to 
be action-packed as well.

Planning permission has been granted for 
development at Bakers Quay alongside the canal, 
ending over a decade of dereliction.

The University of Gloucestershire are planning a £20 
million investment to relocate their Business School 
to the Oxstalls Campus.

We are working with the County Council to regenerate 
the Blackfriars area of the city centre, with the help of 
a £4.1 million grant from Government.

Regeneration continues at the Railway Triangle, 
Greyfriars and other sites around the city. 

Gloucester has been granted “Housing Zone” status by 
the Government to assist in delivering new housing on 
brownfield sites in and around the city centre.

Occupancy rates of shops in the city centre are the 
highest for 10 years, adding to its growing vibrancy.

We are sharing more services with the County Council 
& neighbouring District Councils to improve efficiency 
and save money.

Hosting the Rugby World Cup was a massive boost 
to Gloucester’s economy and created real pride 

in our city. 50,000 people visited the Fanzone and 
many more visited the city and surrounding areas. 
The TV and media coverage from across the world 

firmly put Gloucester on the map. Our challenge 
now is to maximise the economic, volunteering and 

sporting legacy from the tournament.

Works to prepare 
for the new £7.5 
million bus station 
have already started 
on site as the first 
phase of the Kings 
Quarter project.

We have enhanced our 
recycling service by 

collecting two new and 
additional items, food & 

drink cartons and aerosols. 
We plan to expand that range still further 

as part of our review of the recycling 
service when we renew our vehicle fleet 

later in the year.

We are developing a second Memorial Garden 
of Remembrance at Coney Hill Cemetery and 
Crematorium which provides families with an 
opportunity to honour and remember their loved ones 
with offerings such as Rose Trees.

Our Asset-Based Community Development approach 
has seen more people in Gloucester now taking an 
active lead in their community and the importance of 
the role of ‘community builders’ is becoming widely-
recognised in the City.
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BEING THERE FOR THOSE WHO NEED US

Gloucestershire County Council

Gloucestershire County Council will focus 
support on the county’s most vulnerable 
people once again this year. 

The council has worked hard to deliver good 
value, effective services against a difficult financial 
backdrop. Since 2010, we’ve made 
savings of more than £140 million 
and focused on working more in 
partnership to be as efficient as 
possible. However, with more and 
more people needing our support, 
it is increasingly hard to make ends 
meet.

That’s why this year, for the first 
time in six years, the council is 
raising council tax by 1.99 per cent 
in order to ensure that people who 
really need help, can get it.

In addition, councils across the UK have also 
been given the chance to introduce a special 
National Adult Social Care Levy. The levy, which 
is a further two per cent council tax increase, 
raises an extra £4.7 million to be spent only on 
providing adult social care. Things like residential 

or domiciliary care, carers 
support or support to keep 
people living in their own homes 
and communities for as long as 
possible. 

During consultation, people 
across Gloucestershire backed a 
3.99 per cent overall increase and 
they asked us to make sure those 
who needed support were looked 
after – that’s exactly what the 
council strategy is focused on. 

National Adult 
Social Care Levy
£4.73 million 

How we plan 
to spend your 

money this year

Since 2010, we’ve 
made savings 
of more than 
£140 million 

and focused on 
working more in 
partnership to 

be as efficient as 
possible. 

THE TOTAL BUDGET IS  
£420.46 MILLION FOR 2016-17

Adult Services
£138.99 million 

Children & Families
£91.88 million 

  Communities & 
 Infrastructure
£81.90 million Technical & Support 

Services £77.02 million

Public Health
£25.94 million 
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Gloucestershire, like most other UK authorities, 
is looking after more children in care than ever 
before. Supporting vulnerable families is also one 
of the council’s most important jobs.

This year, we’re investing an extra £2 million 
into recruiting more social workers to help us 
support these children and families in the best 
way possible. Alongside 
this investment, the council 
has been working with its 
partners on a proposal to 
re-focus how our children's 
centres work.

Plans include creating 16 
children and family centres  
in the areas of greatest need 
which staff can work from 
to support families who 
most need our help.

ZERO WASTE TO LANDFILL
Gloucestershire County Council continues to aim to 
reduce, reuse or recycle as much household waste as 
possible. Our ambition is to end landfill altogether by 

disposing of our waste in other ways 
and to continue to push up recycling 

rates across the county.  Working 
with our district council partners 
we have seen an increase in 
recycling rates from 42 per cent in 

2010 to 47 per cent in 2015. 
A new anaerobic digestion facility 

at Wingmoor Farm near Bishop’s Cleeve produces 
energy and a compost-like soil conditioner from food 
waste collected by the district councils across the 
county. Work will start this summer on an energy 
from waste facility at Javelin Park, This will take 
what’s left after we’ve reduced, reused and recycled 
to generate enough electricity to power 25,000 homes. 

As well as generating energy, the project will save 
millions of pounds of taxpayers’ money. We’ve recently 
invested more into the project upfront - similar to a 
mortgage deposit - which makes it cheaper overall 
and even better value. For more information, visit 
www.recycleforgloucestershire.co.uk.  

FASTER BROADBAND  
FOR ALL WHO NEED IT

Phase 1 of the Fastershire Broadband 
Project, in partnership with BT, has already 
given 68,000 more homes and businesses in 
the county access to faster broadband. This 
has involved:

• Upgrading 318 green roadside cabinets
• Installing 700 new telegraph poles
• Moving 21,000 tonnes of earth
• Laying 757,252 metres of fibre cable

Phase 2 of the project will extend faster 
broadband coverage further across the 
county. The Cotswolds is the first area 
to move into phase 2, with a contract 
awarded to Gigaclear which will make 
ultrafast speeds available to over 6,500 of 
the most difficult to reach rural homes and 
businesses. The ultimate aim is that by 2018 
there will be access to fast broadband for 
all who need it. For more information, visit 
www.fastershire.com.

£2 MILLION 
INVESTED 

On the lookout for  
more social workers

Creating opportunities 
for young people
Last year the council helped 30 young 
people onto the career ladder through 
apprenticeships.

The council is committed to supporting 
apprenticeships because they give young 
people a chance to learn while they work. To 
support the local programme, a cross party 
group of councillors formed a task group 
to look into how the council could provide 
practical assistance and advice to businesses 
to help and encourage them to take on 
apprentices.

Working with Prospect Training Services, 
the council has already employed 30 
apprentices of its own and since 2010 more 
than 15,500 apprenticeships have been 
created in the county. For more information on 
apprenticeships in Gloucestershire, visit  
www.prospect-training.org.uk/youth-training. 



About council tax

How much you pay
WHICH BAND?

Your property has been assessed for council tax 
in one of eight valuation bands (A-H) according to 
its estimated sale value at 1 April 1991. The table 
below shows the council tax payable for each 
band for this year.

If you are a band D payer, £185.42 will go to 
Gloucester City Council, £210.31 will be going to 
the Police and Crime Commissioner and £1,134.01 
will go towards services supplied by the county 
council.  

The £1,134.01 for the county council includes 
a new charge of £21.81 for adult social care 
functions.

THE RIGHT BAND
There are very few circumstances in which 
appeals against banding can be made and are 
restricted to:

• an increase in the property value resulting from 
building work 

• a decrease in the property value due to the 
demolition of any part of the property, any changes in 
the physical state of the local area or an adaption for 
use by someone with a disability

• a change in the balance between domestic and 
business use of your property

Making an appeal does not allow you to withhold 
payment of council tax. If your appeal is 
successful we will refund any overpayment.

NEXT STEP
A council tax payer can ask the Valuation Office 
Agency to review their council tax band or can 
make a proposal to formally challenge their band. 
Council tax payers need to provide reasons why 
they believe their banding is incorrect. 

Further information can be found at  
www.gov.uk/voa/contact.

MORE INFORMATION

Pay the easy way by direct 
debit - call 01452 396495 to 
provide your bank details
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Band Gloucester 
(£)

County
(£)

County - 
Adult Social 

Care (£)

Police and Crime 
Commissioner

(£)

Total for 
City Tax
payer (£)

Quedgeley 
Parish 

Council (£)

Total for 
Quedgeley 

Tax payer (£)

A 123.61 741.47 14.54 140.21 1,019.83 24.79 1,044.62

B 144.22 865.05 16.96 163.57 1,189.80 28.93 1,218.73

C 164.82 988.62 19.39 186.94 1,359.77 33.06 1,392.83

D 185.42 1,112.20 21.81 210.31 1,529.74 37.19 1,566.93

E 226.62 1,359.35 26.66 257.05 1,869.68 45.45 1,915.13

F 267.83 1,606.51 31.50 303.78 2,209.62 53.72 2,263.34

G 309.03 1,853.67 36.35 350.52 2,549.57 61.98 2,611.55

H 370.84 2,224.40 43.62 420.62 3,059.48 74.38 3,133.86

2.8% 1.2% - 1.2% 3.5% 0% 3.4%Increase / decrease



Are you eligible for a discount?

Discounts
DISABLED PERSONS REDUCTIONS 

Your bill may be reduced if your home has 
certain features which are essential, or of major 
importance, to an adult or child with a disability, 
who lives in the property. These features are:

• a room (other than a bathroom, kitchen or toilet) 
which is used by the disabled person (e.g., a room 
used for dialysis equipment). 

• an additional bathroom or kitchen required for the 
use of the disabled person 

• sufficient floor space for a wheelchair 

If you qualify we will treat your property as if it is in 
the valuation band below. e.g. if your property is in 
band C you will pay the council tax for band B. You 
can still get a reduction if your property is in band A.  

SECOND HOMES
Properties that are furnished but not occupied 
as anyone’s main home are classed as second 
homes. No discount is awarded.

PROPERTIES UNDERGOING MAJOR REPAIR
Unoccupied and unfurnished properties 
undergoing structural alteration or major repair 
are subject to a 25% discount for a maximum 
period of 12 months.

UNOCCUPIED AND UNFURNISHED PROPERTIES

Properties which are unoccupied and unfurnished 
will be granted a 25% discount for up to 6 months 
from the date furniture is removed. The full 
charge will then be payable.

DISCOUNTS FOR ANNEXES
A 50% discount may apply where an annexe is 
occupied by a relative of the council tax payer for 
the main property, or where it is used as part of 
the main property. 

An exemption already exists for annexes 
occupied by elderly or disabled relatives – see 
page 8.

LONG TERM EMPTY PROPERTIES
These are properties which have been 
unoccupied and unfurnished for 6 months or 
more. No discount is awarded.

DISCOUNTS
If you live alone your bill will be reduced by 25%. 
If you, or someone living with you fits into one 
of the categories below and there are no other 
adults living in the property, you could also get a 
reduction.

• full time students, student nurses, apprentices, youth 
training trainees

• 18-19 year old (at or just left school)

• hospital/hospice patient (permanent)

• residential care/nursing home resident

• persons over 18 in receipt of child benefit

• severely mentally impaired

• hostel/night shelter resident

• member of religious communities

• full time carer (excluding those caring for husband, 
wife, partner or child)

• persons in detention

• members of International Headquarters and Defence 
Organisations

• visiting forces

• partners of students who are not British

• diplomats

In extreme circumstances the council has 
discretionary powers to reduce the council tax 
payable in respect of individual cases.

     Contact 01452 396 495 for more details.
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Band Gloucester 
(£)

County
(£)

County - 
Adult Social 

Care (£)

Police and Crime 
Commissioner

(£)

Total for 
City Tax
payer (£)

Quedgeley 
Parish 

Council (£)

Total for 
Quedgeley 

Tax payer (£)

A 123.61 741.47 14.54 140.21 1,019.83 24.79 1,044.62

B 144.22 865.05 16.96 163.57 1,189.80 28.93 1,218.73

C 164.82 988.62 19.39 186.94 1,359.77 33.06 1,392.83

D 185.42 1,112.20 21.81 210.31 1,529.74 37.19 1,566.93

E 226.62 1,359.35 26.66 257.05 1,869.68 45.45 1,915.13

F 267.83 1,606.51 31.50 303.78 2,209.62 53.72 2,263.34

G 309.03 1,853.67 36.35 350.52 2,549.57 61.98 2,611.55

H 370.84 2,224.40 43.62 420.62 3,059.48 74.38 3,133.86

2.8% 1.2% - 1.2% 3.5% 0% 3.4%



Council tax exemptions
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Exemptions
IS YOUR PROPERTY EXEMPT?

Some properties - both occupied and unoccupied 
are exempt from council tax. Please contact us for 
more information if your property falls into one of 
these categories.

Property unoccupied and:

B it is owned by and was last occupied for the purpose of 
a charity (exempt for up to six months)

D the owner/tenant is in prison

E the owner/tenant is receiving personal care 
permanently in a hospital or home

F the person liable to pay council tax has died, the 
property has remained unoccupied since the date 
of death and probate has not been granted. In some 
circumstances the exemption may continue for 6 
months after probate 

G it is forbidden by law to occupy

H it is awaiting occupation by a minister of religion

I the owner/tenant is living elsewhere to receive 
personal care

J the owner/tenant is living elsewhere to provide 
personal care to another person

K the owner/tenant has moved to become a student

L it has been repossessed by a mortgage lender

Q it is the responsibility of a bankrupt’s trustee 

R it comprises a pitch or mooring unoccupied by a 
caravan or boat

T it comprises a self contained unit which cannot be let 
separately from the main property without breaching 
planning conditions

Property occupied by:

M students in hall of residence

N other qualifying students

O members of the armed forces in MOD  
accommodation

P members and dependants of visiting forces

S person(s) under the age of 18

U the severely mentally impaired

V people with diplomatic privilege or immunity

W elderly or disabled relative living in self contained unit 
of the main property

If you disagree with some aspect of a council tax bill because you do not 
think you are liable for the council tax for that dwelling, or you think an 
exemption or a discount should be applied, you can appeal. 

You should appeal to the council in the first instance. If you don’t get 
a response or continue to dispute the decision after the council has 
responded, you have the right to appeal to the Valuation Tribunal. Contact 
the council tax helpline on 01452 396 495 for more details.

Appeals can be made at www.valuationtribunal.gov.uk  
or telephone 0300 123 2035 or email vtwhitechapel@vts.gsi.gov.uk

Appeals can also be made in writing to
Valuation Tribunal, Second Floor, 120 Lehman Street, London E1 8EU.

APPEALS AGAINST YOUR COUNCIL TAX LIABILITY
Appeals
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How to pay

The easiest way to pay your council tax 
instalments is by direct debit!

For local authorities, this payment method 
is the most cost-efficient way to collect council 
tax, with minimal need for handling and 
administration time, as well as avoiding the costs 
associated with chasing missed payments.

For bill payers, paying this way is 
convenient, simple and offers peace of mind 
that council tax payments won't be forgotten 
or missed, plus payments 
are protected by the 
Direct Debit Guarantee.

PAY BY CREDIT* OR DEBIT CARD
Use our 24 hour automated telephone payment 
system by calling 0845 155 6000 or pay online at 
www.gloucester.gov.uk/payments. 

UNABLE TO PAY?
Your council tax should be paid as requested on 
your bill otherwise recovery action may be taken 
which could incur you with additional costs. If 
you are finding it difficult to pay your council tax 
please contact us quickly on 01452 396 495 so 
we can help you. We will be able to spread your 
monthly instalments over 12 months instead of 
10 months if you contact us by 13th March 2016.

*There may be a 1.35% transaction charge for using a credit 
card.

RECEIVE YOUR BILL BY EMAIL

E-billing is the easy way to  
receive your council tax bill.  

Please visit our website  
www.gloucester.gov.uk/
counciltax to register.

Direct Debit -  
Pay the easy way

@

Council tax support helps people on a low 
income or no income to pay their council 
tax. The scheme is approved locally for 
working age customers and nationally for 
pension age customers. 

Council tax support is means tested. 
The amount of support you can get 
depends on how much council tax you are 
due to pay, the number of people in your 
household, your household income and 
any savings. The more money you have 
coming into your home, the less support 
we can give you.

If you would like further information  
or to complete an application online 
please visit our website at  
www.gloucester.gov.uk/benefits.

If you need help with paying your rent, 
then a similar means tested scheme 
exists called Housing Benefit. For further 
information visit our website  
www.gloucester.gov.uk/benefits. 

Help with paying 
your council tax if 
you are on a low 
income



 01452 396203/396204      elections@gloucester.gov.uk

 www.gloucester.gov.uk

www.gov.uk/register-to-vote

DON’T LOSE IT

YOUR VOTE MATTERS

YOU NEED TO BE REGISTERED 

IN ORDER TO VOTE IN THE 

ELECTIONS ON 5 MAY

www.gov.uk/register-to-vote

GO ONLINE TO REGISTER

If you don’t have access 
to the internet or can’t 
use it, your local electoral 
registration staff will be 
able to help. Please see 
the contact details at the 
bottom of the page.



For an application form to vote by post or proxy 
go to www.aboutmyvote.co.uk 

or contact the electoral registration staff.

 01452 396203/396204      elections@gloucester.gov.uk

 www.gloucester.gov.uk

Last day to register to vote
Go online to register 18 April

Last day to apply for a postal vote 5pm on 19 April

Last day to apply for a proxy vote 5pm on 26 April

Police and Crime Commissioner Election,  
City Council and Parish Council Elections

WHAT’S HAPPENING ON 5 MAY?
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BACKGROUND TO THIS YEAR’S 
POLICE PRECEPT

The Police and Crime Commissioner

For much of the last year, the Chief Constable and 
Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) were being 
told to prepare for sizeable cuts in the grant the 
Constabulary receives from the Home Office from 
anything between 25-40%. This led to speculation in 
the media of redundancies amongst police staff and 
officer levels in Gloucestershire dipping below 1,000 
for the first time. When the Chancellor announced 
in his Autumn Statement there would be ‘No cuts to 
the police’ it surprised everyone. In reality, he was 
referring to the sum given by the Treasury to the 
Home Office and that money still had to be distributed 
amongst the country’s 43 police forces through a 
complicated funding formula.



The Police and Crime Commissioner
t 01452 754 348
e pcc@gloucestershire.pnn.police.uk
w www.gloucestershire-pcc.gov.uk

Constabulary
t 101
e 101@gloucestershire.police.uk
w www.gloucestershire.police.uk
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The Police and Crime Commissioner

A 1.2% increase will raise 
£560,000, and lead to 
the recruitment of an 

additional 40 officers and 
200 Special Constables over 

the next four years. 

To enable the Chief Constable to meet her 
operational responsibilities, the PCC has 
agreed to increase the precept, the portion 
of the council tax which pays for policing in 
Gloucestershire, by 1.2%. This was slightly 
less than the Chief Constable had asked 
for and the equivalent of less than £3 a 
year for a band D householder.  

MORE SAVINGS LIKELY 
As a result, the Constabulary is 
in a much better position than 
everyone expected – though 
there is still a lack of clarity 

around how the funding formula 
is likely to be applied in future 

and it is likely more savings will 
have to be made. 



The Police and Crime Commissioner

2013-17
Projects in the Gloucester district 
supported by the Commissioner’s Fund

Project name Priority Brief description

Active Connections Game Plan YPBA Sporting opportunities for young people and families in Gloucester’s most 
deprived areas.

Angling for youth development YPBA Engage young people via angling as antisocial behaviour/crime deterrent.

Glo-active & Together In Matson YPBA Target vulnerable young people in Matson/Robinswood area to promote healthy 
lifestyle messages.

YES ME @GFM YPBA Utilising the range of skills in community and commercial radio to promote 
responsible lifestyle.

Gloucester Rugby Community 
Foundation YPBA Promoting the spirit of Rugby amongst young people teaching about racism, 

teamwork, skills building and conflict management.

Gloucestershire Constabulary 
Football tournament YPBA Giving children a goal to work towards via community engagement with other 

agencies.

Volunteer Community Police 
cadets YPBA Engaging with police officers and staff to support local policing priorities and 

increase social responsibility.

Gloucestershire Constabulary 
Avenger Task Force YPBA Intervene/support young people involved or at risk with criminal gangs.

Prison mentors YPBA Continue full time Prison Mentor from HMP Leyhill; Cat. D.

Gloucestershire Constabulary 
Police Cubs YPBA Officers and PCSO’s spend time with Primary School age children in and out of 

class, at the Ridge Academy.

Gymnation Friendship Café YPBA Forging relationships with the police through a range of activities, supplying 
positive role models, ensuring that residents feel safe.

Parry Hall Youth & Community 
Project YPBA

Increase the Peace works with young people for personal and emotional 
development to prevent crime/social exclusion, and promote safer and stronger 
communities.

Quedgeley Community Voice 
eachOut! YPBA Inspire beneficiaries to have a real voice in their community, 'can do' attitudes to 

help themselves and others.

ReachOut Quedgeley YPBA
Supporting issues such as: self-harm; suicide; breakdown of family 
relationships; drug and alcohol abuse; mental health; bereavement; teenage 
pregnancy.

Strike A Light Fair Game YPBA Weekly dance workshops for children, young people and parents in Gloucester 
from deprived areas and BME family groups. 

The Aston Project – Gloucester YPBA Reduce crime and anti-social behaviour amongst young people and produce 
law-abiding, productive members of adult society.

KEY SDAN = Safe days and nights for all; YPBA = Young people becoming adults; OBNO = Older but not overlooked; AA = Accessibility and Accountability; 
SSD = Safe and social driving; SC = Safer cyber and Multiple is a project covering more than one priority.
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The Police and Crime Commissioner

Spending plans

The level of council tax
The band D council tax you will pay this year 
for services provided by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner is £210.31, which is 1.2 per cent 
more than last year. The amount we will spend on 
services will increase by 1.4 per cent.

Planned savings of £4.9m are included in the 
budget and the Constabulary needs to identify 
a further £4.9m savings over the three years to 
2019-20.  

The majority of funding for the budget, nearly 
60 per cent, comes from general government 
grant and this funding has reduced by 0.5 per cent 
for next year. 

Investment in the future
The Commissioner plans to spend £6.0m in 
2016-17 on capital schemes to improve operational 
effectiveness and service delivery. This will be 
paid for from government grants, proceeds from 
the sale of properties, reserves and revenue 
contributions. The running expenses of new 
projects are provided for in the revenue budget.

How many staff we employ
The Commissioner has budgeted to employ the 
full-time equivalent of 1,809 staff at 31 March 
2017 which Is 20 more than the estimated staffing 
at the start of the year.  

How our budget compares with last year

Call 01452 754 348 or visit gloucestershire-pcc.gov.uk
Follow the PCC on    twitter.com/GlosPCC 

Budget Requirement £000 £000

Constabulary 2015-16 2016-17

Police Officers 60,586 60,710

PCSOs 3,974 3,874

Police staff 21,035 22,555

Other running costs 22,268   22,082

Capital financing 2,538 2,318

Expenditure 110,401 111,539

Interest and other income -2,306 -2,426

Specific grants -4,905 -4,795

Net expenditure 103,190 104,318

Office of PCC 700 690

Commissioning fund 1,205 1,065

Total budget 105,095 106,073

Transfer to reserves 0 454

Net budget requirement 105,095 106,527

Funded By:

Government grant 60,308 60,004

Collection fund surplus 761 954

Which leaves council tax payers to fund 44,026 45,569

Budget Comparison £000

Original budget 2015-16 105,095

Inflation 1,627

Additional National Insurance costs 1,667     

Additional costs 2,032

Reduction in capital grant 450

Temporary borrowing costs 80

Planned savings -4,878

Contribution to reserves 454

Budget requirement 2016-17 106,527
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Spending plans

Gloucester City Council
Budget Requirement 2015-16 2016-17

Service £000 £000

Corporate & democratic core 1,652 1,643

Central services to public 2,519 2,681

Cultural & related services 3,708 3,713

Environmental services 6,648 6,494

Planning & development services 1,376 1,544

Highways,roads & transport services -86 -24

Housing general fund 348 229

Drainage board levy 50 59

Total net cost of services 16,216 16,340

Capital charges / technical 
adjustments

-276 169

Budget requirement 15,939 16,509

Funded by:

New homes bonus -3,085 -3,823

Business rates retention and RSG -6,414 -5,860

Council tax freeze grant -45 -

Transition grant - -10

Which leaves council tax payers 
to fund 6,395 6,816

Budget Comparison £000

Budget requirement 2015-16 15,939

Increased costs and budget pressures 1,475

Prior years budgeted deficit 30

Budget savings -935

Budget requirement 2016-17 16,509

The level of council tax
The council tax you will pay this year for services 
provided by Gloucester City Council is increasing by  
2.8 per cent to enable delivery of key services.

Investment in the future
Our capital investment will fund regeneration,
housing and sports/leisure facilities across the city.

Core values
One of our core values is to strive for value for money 
and only spend what we can afford. In 2016-17 we will 
make budget savings of £607k focusing on efficiencies 
and back-office savings wherever possible, to minimise 
impact on front-line services.

A full breakdown of the budget is available online at 
www.gloucester.gov.uk

How our budget compares with last year

Our general fund working balance is forecast to be £1.6m 
at the end of 2016-17 year.

Pay the easy way by direct debit -  
call 01452 396 495 to provide your bank details 
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Quedgeley Parish Council
Expenditure £000 £000

Service provided 2015-16 2016-17

Recreation, amenities & the 
environment

66,302 65,373

Planning, development & 
strategic development

7,600 7,738

Two community centres 131,263 136,290

Waterwells Sports Centre  
& Sports Pavilion

98,074 100,874

Parish office & administration of 
the council

80,183 90,708

Repayment of Long Term Loans 58,000 58,000

Grant Allocation from 
Gloucester City Council

0 0

Grants to Local Organisations 7,600 7,600

Contingency Sum 0 0

Budget requirement 449,022 466,583

Income

Hiring of facilities etc. 144,340 168,820

Contribution by Gloucester City 
Council (GCC)

11,100 0

Contribution by Gloucestershire 
County Council

0 0

Miscellaneous 500 500

Transfer from Reserves 10,000 0

Balances Brought Forward 40,000 45,000

Grant allocation from GCC 27,400 27,400

Total income 233,340 241,720

Which leaves council tax 
payers to fund 215,682 224,863

As the Parish Council sets a precept of more 
than £140,000 it must let you know how it 
intends to spend the money. The total budget for 
the year 2016-17 amounts to £466,583. 

2015-16 has proved to be a challenging year with new 
buildings to fund and maintain for the community and 
2016-17 looks to be even more challenging following 
further financial pressures. Last year your Parish Council 
promised the following: to be more visible, increased 
grounds maintenance, favoured rates for our residents 
and an increased grants budget to further assist our 
local groups. We are proud that we have achieved all 
of these Promises, extending our office opening hours 
in our School Lane Office, opening a parish office in 
Kingsway Community Centre, taking on and maintaining 
the Quedgeley Cemetery and providing assistance 
towards St James’ Churchyard, ongoing favoured rates 
for our local residents and supporting teams such as 
Quedgeley & Hardwicke Cricket Team and local groups 
to realise their goals.  

In the new financial year, Quedgeley Parish Council 
faces huge financial pressures. Despite these pressures, 
QPC remains committed in providing a seamless 
approach to those services provided and careful 
budgeting and realistic objectives have enabled us to set 
a new precept with no financial increase to the Band D 
tax payer. We still have things to achieve!!  We are not a 
silent council, we are here for you and strive to support 
our residents to the maximum, including being your main 
point of contact for any complaints or concerns or indeed 
praise supporting a better place in which to live.

MORE INFORMATION 
For further information please contact :- Jacqueline Webster, Parish Clerk,  

9C The Old School House, School Lane, Quedgeley, Gloucester, GL2 4PJ.   
Tel: 01452 721552 E-mail: jacqueline.webster@quedgeley-pc.gov.uk 

School Lane office: Monday to Friday 9.30am to 2.30pm. 
Kingsway Community Centre office: Tuesdays & Thursdays 9.30am to 1pm. 

Residents are always welcome at our public meetings, advertised on our parish noticeboards.
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Listening to your views 
These are times of unprecedented change for the 
council. We are facing considerable challenges at the 
same time as enormous opportunities. The challenges 
take the form of rising demand for the services we 
provide to the most vulnerable children, adults and 
families at the same time as facing continued reductions 
to our funding. The opportunities are about our 
relationships – with local people and communities, with 
our partners and with Central Government.

Having delivered £114m of savings from our budget 
since 2011, last year we launched the next phase of 
our strategy Meeting the Challenge: Together We Can. 
We consulted extensively on this strategy last year 
and received overwhelming support for our proposed 
approach. A year on this strategy is helping us to change 
the way we think about, plan and deliver support for 
vulnerable people.

Gloucestershire County Council
We are working to ensure that Gloucestershire 

continues to be a great place to do business, by 
negotiating significant investment into the county, 
securing and delivering major infrastructure 
improvements and by helping local people develop the 
skills that will fuel our local economy.

The level of council tax
For the first time in five years council tax will increase 
by 3.99 per cent. This increase includes a precept to fund 
Adult Social Care of 2 per cent, allowing the council to 
raise an additional £4.7m for Adult Social Care Services 
in addition to the normal council tax charge. The council’s 
band D council tax is £1,134.01 including this levy.

The increase supports a 2016-17 budget of £420.46m, 
and the budget contains: 

• £24.24m investment into services, particularly 
those for older people and vulnerable children and 
adults 

• £8.47m to cover for increased costs due to inflation.
• Funding for £58.42m of new capital investment in 

roads, schools and other services. 
In terms of efficiencies, the council is expecting to 
make savings of £32.28m in 2016-17, demonstrating 
the continued commitment to get the most out of funds 
available and minimise service reductions.  

How our budget compares with last year

Budget Comparison £000

Original budget 2015-16 420,032

Inflation 8,470

Cost and spending increases   24,235

Less cost reductions   -32,278

Budget 2016-17 420,459

Budget Requirement  2015-16 2016-17

Service £000 £000

Adults 140,988 143,711

Children and families 91,683 91,884

Communities & infrastructure 56,346 54,351

Waste 26,988 27,549

Business support 25,984 25,810

Technical and cross cutting 53,109 51,211

Sub total 395,098 394,516

Public health 24,934 25,943

Net budget requirement 420,032 420,459

Funded by:

Core grant 134,892 118,244

Council tax freeze grant 2,527 0

Other non ring fenced grants 22,568 25,556

Council tax surplus 3,995 5,006

Public health grant 24,934 25,943

Council tax requirement 231,116 245,710

Split:

Adult social care precept (2%) 0 4,726

All other council tax (1.99%) 231,116 240,984

A full breakdown of the budget is available at  
www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/budget, including full 
details of the Adult Social Care Precept. Hard copies 
are available on request by writing to Joanna Walker, 
Strategic Finance Director, Gloucestershire County 
Council, Shire Hall, Westgate St, Gloucester GL1 2TG.
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Environment
Agency
A proportion of council tax is payable to 
the Environment Agency for flood defence. 
For further information please visit www.
environment-agency.gov.uk

The Environment Agency has powers 
in respect of flood and coastal erosion risk 
management for 2486km of main river and 
along tidal and sea defences in the area 
of the Severn Trent Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee. Money is spent on the 
construction of new flood defence schemes, 
the maintenance of the river systems and 
existing flood defences together with the 
operation of a flood warning system and 
management of the risk of coastal erosion. 
The financial details are:

The majority of funding for flood defence 
comes directly from the Department for 
the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(Defra).  However, under the new Partnership 
Funding rule not all schemes will attract 
full central funding. To provide local funding 
for local priorities and contributions for 
partnership funding the Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committees recommend through the 
Environment Agency a local levy. 

A change in the gross budgeted 
expenditure between years reflects the 
programme of works for both capital and 
revenue needed by the Regional Flood and 
Coastal Committee to which you contribute. 
The total Local Levy raised by this committee 
has increased by 1.9%. The total Local Levy 
raised has increased from £1,064,000 in 
2015-16 to £1,084,216 for 2016-17.

Severn regional flood and coastal committee

2015-16 
£000

2016-17 
£000

Gross expenditure 11,544 17,667

Levies raised 1,064 1,084

Total council tax base 901 923
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Our vision and values
Our vision is to use the resources available to us to 
improve the quality of life for Gloucestershire people. 
Our plans are built on three clear values that underpin 
our direction and decision, including living within our 
means, providing the basics, and helping communities 
help themselves. These values will make sure that the 
council remains flexible and responsive to local people’s 
needs and expectations.

Our funding
The funding which the council receives from Central 
Government has reduced dramatically in recent 
years. There have been reductions both in our general 
funding and in grants for specific services, projects and 
initiatives and we expect that trend to continue into the 
foreseeable future. 

Schools
The Dedicated Schools Grant is a specific grant funding 
Schools, early year’s settings and Children’s Centres. 
In 2016-17 this grant was announced as £411.941m, 
an increase on 2015-16 mainly due to a net increase in 
school pupils. 

Investment in the future
The capital programme provides total investment in 
the county totalling £458.82m, of which £58.42m is 
newly funded in 2016-17. The main investment relates to 
Communities and Infrastructure (£290.87m) and Schools 
and facilities for children (£159.54m), with the remainder 
being in Adults (£8.41m). 

Priority schemes totalling £7.85m, not supported by 
grants or contributions, have been included within the 
new programme on the basis that they will be funded 
from capital receipts, thereby avoiding the need for new 
borrowing. 



Thank you for recycling over 20%  
more food waste in the last six months!

Food waste recycling - 
Collected weekly

Need more information?
t: 01452 396396 e: heretohelp@gloucester.gov.uk  
w: www.gloucester.gov.uk 
 @GloucesterCity 
 Gloucester City Council

Recycling box - 
Collected weekly

3	 Line your caddy with plastic bags,  
 paper, kitchen towel, newspaper or  
 composable liners 
3	 Pet food
3	 Food scrapings from your plates   
 and dishes
3	 Fruit, vegetables and peelings
3	 Cereals, rice, pasta and pulses
3	 Tea bags/leaves and coffee grounds
3	 Bread, cakes and pastries
3	 Dairy produce, including eggs,   
 eggshells and cheese
3	 Small amounts of solid fats (i.e. butter/ 
 lard) and oils (i.e. cooking oil)
3	 Raw and cooked fish and meat,   
 including skin and bones

We’d like to say a big ‘thank you’ to those of you who have helped recycle 
11,000 tonnes of food waste in Gloucestershire in the last 12 months, helping 
save £1 million in council tax!

Empty with lids 
removed

Please rinse

Household dry cell 
batteries only. No 
rechargeable batteries

Corrugated cardboard 
can be recycled at local 
recycling banks

Please rinse and 
squash

Please rinse and 
squash

Please rinse

Please remember we have a closed-lid policy for bins


